ABSTRACT

Social Welfare and Nutritious Meal Programme Department — Anganwadi Services —
Announcement made by the Hon'ble Minister, Social Welfare and Nutritious Meal
Programme on the floor of Assembly — Providing Water facilities to 1,132 Anganwadi
Centers for the year 2018-2019 — Expenditure Sanction — Orders - Issued.

Social Welfare and Nutritious Meal Programme (SW-7(1) Department

G.0.(Ms) No.87 Dated: 02.11.2018

. ' &l(meusgmeurmener(h 2049
aflami), spinef 16
Read:

1. Announcement made by the Hon'ble Minister, Social \Welfare and Noon
Meal Programme on the floor of Tamilnadu Leglslatlve Assembly on
06.06.2018.

2. From the Government of India, Ministry of Women and Child
' Development (Revised Empowered Programme Commitiee Minutes)
No.CD-11-14/2/2017-CD-I1, Dated 08.12.2017.

3. From the Government of India, Ministry of Women and. Child
Development No.CD-11-14/1/2018-CD-I1, Dated 24.04.2018.

4. From the Government of India, Ministry of Women and Chlld
Development Letter No.CD-II1-14/1/2018-CD-1l, Dated 09.05.2018.

5. From the Director cum Mission Director, Integrated Child Development
Services Roc.No.15481/NC-3(1)/2017, Dated 27.07.2018.
. +t otk

ORDER:-

The Hon’ble Minister, Social Welfare and Nutritious Noon Meal Programme have
made an announcement on the floor of Assembly while moving demand for grants of
Social Welfare and Nutritious Programme for the year 2018-2019 as folIOWS'—

Q.|I'E|.IB§SUTSLII'I'L9_ smmturmaa@as@ s Liflyd @gmmgm@a&@, LI T IL T 66T @t;ﬁrr
UYRIGLSHSLD, MULIEISERSEG sDCLTg 2 6rem Sl cusdeniu CLLGHSSH6D
1,132 soLkISERE S, < 113 Gamy CFueflamnn GiopGsmersriLEi”

2. In the letter second read above, the Government of India have approved the
provision of Drinking Water facilities to 566 Anganwadi Centres at T 10,000 per centre



for the year 2017-2018 at the total cost of ¥56.60 lakh and released ¥ 33,986,000 as its
60% share.

3. In the letter third read above, the Government of India have approved the
provision of Drinking Water facilities to further 566 Anganwadi Centres to the total cost
of ¥56.60 lakh at T 10,000 per centre in the sharing pattern of 60:40 between Centre
Government and the State with effect from 01.12.2017 for the year 2018-2019.

4. In the letter fourth read above, ‘the Government of India have requested to
ensure that the Aspirational District are given priority for consiruction of Anganwadi
Centre Building under convergence, provision of Toilets and Drinking Water facility,
under Swachata Action Plan (SAP) in the Anganwadi Centre with the aim of saturating
the districts and the work is completed within three months of release of Central share
of grants for the purpose.

5. In the letter fifth read above, the Director cum Mission Director, Integrated
Child Development Services has requested to sanction a sum of ¥1,13,20,000 with the
sharing -pattern of 60:40 (Centre Government share T67,92,000 + State Government
share X 45,28,000) @ Y 10,000 per Anganwadi Centre for provision of Drinking Water
facility to 1,132 Anganwadi Centres functioning in own building (not having water facility
within the centre) in 32 Districts subject to the Guidelines of Government of India and
the following works has to be carried out under the provision of Dnnklng Water
Facilities:-

' Sl Details of Works
' No
1 | Provision of one Number 500 litre Sintex Tank and construction
of platform to place the tank .

(Not exceeding ¥ 5,000)

2 | Provision of 4 Nos. Water Taps (Metal) (each one for Urinals,
Toilet, Kitchen and outside the Anganwadi Centre) including
cost of PVC pipes, PVC solution, other related fitting items and
labour charges etc., (Not exceeding ¥ 5,000)

6. After careful examination, Government hereby issue the foliowing orders:-

I.  Sanction is accorded for a sum of ¥1,13,20,000 (Rupees One
crore thirteen lakh and twenty thousand only) with the sharing
pattern of 60:40 (Government of India share of T¥67,92,000 +
Government of Tamilnadu share of T45,28,000) for providing
drinking water facility to 1,132 Anganwadi Centres at the rate of
10,000 per Anganwadi Centre as detailed in the annexure to
this order to carry out following works and as per the guidelines
of Government of India:-



Description Tentative
_ Costin¥
Provision of one Number 500 [itte Sintex 5,000

Tank and construction of platform to
place the tank

Cost of 4 Nos. Water Taps (Metal) (each | 1,000
one for Urinals, Toilet, Kitchen and
outside the Anganwadi Centre)

Coét of PVC pipes, PVC solution, other - 4,000 |
related fitting items including labour
charges etc.,

Total 10,000

ii. The Director cum Mission Director, Integrated Child
Development Services is directed to permit-the District Project
Officer/ Child Development Projects Officer to execute the work.

ii. ~The Director cum Mission Director, Integrated Child
Development Services Scheme is directed to send necessary
utilisation certificate to Government within time.

7. The expenditure sanctioned in para 6(i) above shall be debitable under the
following Head of Account:- -

2236-Nutrition-02 Distribution of Nutritious food and Beverages -101
Special Nutrition programmes — Schemes shared between State and Centre
— UE - Strengthening and Restructuring of ICDS Scheme - 24 Matierials
and Supplies. (DP code 2238 02 101 UE 2408).

8. Necessary additional funds of ¥1,13,20,000 will be provided in RE/FMA
2018-2019. Pending provision of such funds, the Director cum Mission Director,
Integrated Child Development Services is authorized to draw and disburse the amount
sanctioned in paragraph 6(i} above. The Director cum Mission Director, Integrated Child
Development Services shall include this additional expenditure while sending the
proposal to the Government in Finance (SW) Department, for inclusion in RE/FMA
2018-2019 without fail. However this expenditure shall be brought to the notice of
Legislature by specific inclusion.in the Supplementary Estimates 2018-2019. The
Director cum Mission Director, Integrated Child Development Services shall send
necessary draft explanatory notes to Government in Finance (SW/BG-I) Department for
inclusion in the Supplementary Estimates 2018-2019.



9. This order issues with the concurrence of Finance (SW) Department vide its
U.0.No.55181/Fin(SW)/2018, Dated.31.10.2018 and with Additional Sanction Ledger
No.1802 (One thousand eight hundred and two).

(BY ORDER OF THE GOVERNOR)

K.MANIVASAN,

Principal Secretary to Government.
To
The Director cum Mission Director,
Integrated Child Development Services, Chennai-600 113
The Accountant General (A&E), Chennai-600 018
The Accountant General (Audit-I/ll}, Chennai-600 018
The Pay and Accounts Officer (South), Chennai-600 035
The District Programme Officers concerned
(Through the Director cum Mission Director, Integrated Child Development Ser\noes
Tharamani, Chennai-600 113)

Copy to:-

The Office of the Hon’ble Chief Minister, Secretariat, Chennai 600 009

The Special Personal Assistant to Hon’ble Deputy Chief Minister,

Chennai — 600 009.

The Special Personal Assistant to Hon'ble Minister

Social Welfare and Nutritious Meal Programme, Chennai 600 009

The Senior Private Principal Secretary to Principal Secretary to Government, Social Welfare
-and Nutritious Meal Programme Department, Secretariat, Chennai — 600 009.

The Finance (SW/BG-I,il) Department, Chennai-800 009

The Resident Audit Officer, (through Social Welfare and Nutritious Meal Programme
{(SW-2) Department), Chennai — 600 009

" The Social Welfare and Nutritious Meal Programme (SW2) Department,

Chennai — 600 009

Stock file / Spare copy.

/f forwarded by order //

. f
WA, QWWﬂMW

Section Officer.



- ANNEXURE

to G.O. (Ms) No.87, Social Welfare and Nutritious Meal Prof;ramme SW-7(1) Department,

Dated 02.11.2018.

District wise statement of Anganwadi Centres functioning in own building to which Drinking
water facility to be provided
No. of AWCs prqposed tq bg Total fund
Sl Name of the Total No. of taken up for p\:‘?;tlz:ron of Drinking allocation @
No. District AWCs Own ¥ 10,000 per |
: Building Total AWC
1 Ariyalur 774 3 28 31 3,10,000
2 Chennai 1,334 B 25 31 3,10,000
3 Coimbatore 1,697 10 21 3 3,10,000
4 Cuddalore 2,023 6 27 33 3,30,000
5 Dharmapuri 1,333 6 25 A 3,10,000
6 Dindigul 2,035 5 28 33 3,30,000
7 Erode 2,080 8 25 33 3,30,000
B Kanyakumari 1,401 2 29 31 3,10,000
9 Kancheepuram 2,344 9 22 31 3,10,000
10 | Karur 1,052 3 28 31 3,10,000
11 | Krishnagiri 1,796 - 7 24 31 3,10,000
12 | Madurai 2,001 5 26 31 3,10,000
13 | Nagapattinam 1,325 3 28 31 3,10,000
14 | Namakkal 1,569 5 45 50 5,060,000
15 | Nilgiris 486 2 29 31 3,10,000
16 | Perambalur 480 2 29 -3 3,10,000
17 | Pudukottai’ 1,799 7 24 31 | 310,000
18 | Ramanathapuram . 1,454 4 60 64 6,40,000
18 | Salem 2,696 12 38 50 5,00,000
20 | Sivaganga 1,552 6 25 3 3,10,000
21 | Thanjavur 1,749 | 5 26 31 3,10,000
22 | Theni 1,065 -2 48 50 5,00,000
23 | Thiruppur 1,512 7 24 31 3,10,000
24 | Thiruvaliur 2,094 B 27 33 3,30,000
25 | Thiruvarur 1,260 6 25 31 - 3,10,000
28 | Thoothukudi 1,505 2 29 31 3,10,000
27 | Tirunelveli 2,562 3 30 33 3,30,000
28 | Tiruvannamalai 2,127 5] 27 33 3,30,000
29 | Trichy . 1,850 8 25 3 3,10,000
30 | Vellore 2,999 13 21 34 3.40,000
31 | Villupuram 2,941 9 24 33 3,30,000 :
32 | Virudhunagar 1,504 4 60 64 6,460,000
Total 54,439 180 952 1132 1,13,20,000
K.MANIVASAN,

Principal Secretary to Government.

{ forwarded by order //

¥ %ﬂ;jwé»g .

Section Officer.



